MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 270.

Chapter 270.

An act to set off a portion of the farm of Arthur Maxwell from the towns of Litchfield and Wales and annex the same to the town of Webster.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Homestead of Arthur Maxwell annexed to Webster. Sect. 1. So much of the homestead of Arthur Maxwell, of Webster, as is now situate in the towns of Litchfield and Wales, is hereby set off from said towns and annexed to the town of Webster, so that the same shall hereafter form a part of said town of Webster.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 14, 1867.

Chapter 271.

An act to incorporate the Androscoggin Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Oliver Moses, Freeman Clark and Galen C. Moses of Bath, Amos D. Lockwood of Lewiston, and John G. Tibbets and Edward Plummer of Lisbon, with their associates and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Androscoggin Water Power Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and requirements incident to similar corporations.

Name, powers and duties.

Purpose and capital.

SECT. 2. The corporation is authorized to carry on in the town of Lisbon, the manufacturing of wool, cotton, iron, lumber, meal and flour, and may buy, hold and possess estates, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares as they may determine.

Organization.

Sect. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any two of the corporators giving seven days' notice in writing, by mail, to each of the other corporators.

Approved February 14, 1867.